

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Text

File #: 15486, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION instructing the County Counselor to report no later than Monday, May 16, 2005 to the Jackson County Legislature on the best method to eliminate the public safety hazard created by the admitted trespass on County park land by Kenneth McClain, Keith McClain, Bill House and certain entities acting on their behalf.

RESOLUTION # 15486, May 10, 2005

INTRODUCED BY Robert A. Stringfield, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Kenneth McClain, Keith McClain, Bill House and certain entities acting on their behalf, by their admitted trespass on county park land, created a public safety hazard by the evacuation of more than 100,000 cubic yards of dirt, all of which resulted in a large pond that does not meet government requirements of a storm water pond; and,

WHEREAS, taxpayers are at risk to the expenditure of public funds as a result of possible liability for damages for injuries to third parties arising from the public safety hazard; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED the Jackson County Legislature instructs the County Counselor to seek expert opinion on the best method of removing the public safety hazard with a report to the legislature no later than Monday, May 16, 2005.

File #: 15486, Version: 0
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Acting Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor
Certificate of Passage
I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #15486 of May 10, 2005, was duly DEFEATED onMay 10, 2005, by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas3 Nays5
Abstaining0Absent1
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature